for building classrooms, teachers’ houses, latrines, uniforms, buying text books, furniture, test 

or examinations. However, it allows a school in an urban area to levy a charge for administrative 

and utility expenses not exceeding Uganda shillings ten thousand four hundred (UGX 10,400) 

per pupil per year and it can be revised from time to time. 

Furthermore, it allows a UPE school to levy a charge for mid-day meals as determined by the 

SMC in consultation with the district council. This stems from the provisions of section 5 (2) (c)